

## **EL PASO COUNTY COLISEUM**

## Every participant and director must fill out a Waiver and Liability Release Form

**Medical Release**. I, in my own behalf and on behalf of the minor, acknowledge and agree that such participation, subjects Minor to possibility of physical illness or injury (minimal, serious, catastrophic and/or death) and that I, in my own behalf and on behalf of the Minor, acknowledge that the minor is assuming the risk of such illness or injury by participating in the Event. In the event of such illness or injury, I authorize EI Paso County Coliseum Sun City Dance Classic to obtain necessary medical treatment of the minor and hereby, in my own behalf and on behalf of the Minor, release and hold harmless Releasees in the exercises of their Authority. I further acknowledge and understand that I will be responsible for any and all medical and related bills that may be incurred on behalf of the Minor for any illness or injury that the Minor may sustained during the Event and while traveling to and from the site for the Event whether or not the Event actually occurs.

**COVID-19 Disclaimer.** While participating in events held or sponsored by Sun City Dance Classic, social distancing must be practiced, and face coverings are recommended to be worn at all times to reduce the risks of exposure to COVID-19. Because COVID-19 is extremely contagious and is spread mainly from person-to-person contact, Sun City Dance Classic has put in place preventative measures to reduce the spread of COVID-19. However, Sun City Dance Classic cannot guarantee that its participants, volunteers, partners, or others in attendance will not become infected with COVID-19. I acknowledge and understand the following that participation includes possible exposure to and illness from infectious diseases including but not limited to COVID-19. While particular rules and personal discipline may reduce this risk, the risk of serious illness and death does exist. I knowingly and freely assume all such risks related to illness and infectious diseases, such as COVID-19, even if arising from the negligence or fault of the Released Parties; and I hereby knowingly assume the risk of injury, harm and loss caused by the negligence, fault or conduct of any kind on the part of the Released Parties.

Appearance Agreement. I understand that Sun City Dance Classic will be photographing and recording the Event. I understand that as a participant and /or spectator at the Event that Minor may be included in videotapes, photographs, DVDs, podcasts and video casts taken during the Event. Therefore, without reservation or limitations, I, in my own behalf and on behalf of the Minor, hereby assign, transfer and grant to El Paso County Coliseum Sun City Dance Classic, its successors, assignees, licensees, sponsors, promoters, any television networks, and all other commercial exhibitors the exclusive right to photograph and/ or videotape the Minor and to utilize such videotapes and photographs and Minor's name, face, likeness, voice and appearance as a part of the Event, in advertising and promoting the Event or in advertising and promoting similar future events. I further understand that neither El Paso County Coliseum Sun City Dance nor any third party is under any obligation to exercise and of the foregoing rights, licenses and privileges. I, in my own behalf and on behalf of the Minor, waive any right to inspect or approve the copies of any promotional materials related thereto.

**Event Rules and Regulations**; I further acknowledge and understand that El Paso County Coliseum and Sun City Dance Classic has established rules and regulations pertaining to conduct, behavior and activities of Event Participants, by which minor and I agree to abide during the Event (copy of which is included with this release and waiver form), and that Minor and I will be responsible for his/her/my failure to abide by those rules and regulations. Minor and I have received, read and understand the Event rules. Minor and I understand that violation of the rules can result in dismissal and disqualification from Event with no refund.

I, in my own behalf and on behalf of the Minor, hereby warrant that I have read this Liability Release in its entirety and fully understand its contents. I, in my own behalf and on behalf of the Minor, am aware that this Liability Release releases Releasees from liability and contains an acknowledgement of my voluntary and knowing assumption of the risk of injury or illness. I, in my own behalf and on behalf of the minor, further acknowledge that nothing in this Liability Release constitutes a guarantee that the Event will occur. I in my own behalf and behalf of the Minor have signed this document voluntarily and of my own free will.